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Chapter 1
Introduction

Properly designed bus stops enhance the quality, safety, and utility of the transit
service. Public transit service plays an important role in Lake County, providing access
to jobs, education, social services, and tourist attractions. The provision of public transit
has improved the quality of life in the area by increasing mobility for tourists and locals
alike, and by helping to alleviate traffic congestion. The Lake Transit Authority has seen
many improvements in recent years, including a new operations center, expanded
routes and services, and improvements to the transit vehicle fleet. A logical “next step”
in the development of the transit system is improvements to the transit passenger
facilities. This study was conducted by LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc., under
contract to the Lake County/City Area Planning Council.

Passenger facilities are important in both urban and rural areas for a number of
reasons:

e They are a key element in the overall experience provided to the transit passengers,
as they are used by all fixed-route passengers as part of every trip. Properly
designed bus stops can provide a comfortable, safe, and pleasant place to wait for
the bus, while improperly designed stops can result in a perception of insecurity,
unnecessary exposure to the elements, and an overall unpleasant experience that
can dissuade potential passengers from using a transit service.

e They are a vital part of a transit program’s public image. As something that is
always part of the surrounding neighborhood, attractive and well-maintained bus
stops and other passenger facilities can provide a positive image that can help
generate public support of the overall transit program.

e They are integral parts of the surrounding communities. Properly designed bus stops
can provide an attractive element to the streetscape, while minimizing the impacts
of transit passengers on adjacent properties and avoiding undue impact on traffic
operations.

Passenger facilities are particularly important in a transit service’s ability to attract
“discretionary” riders, who have the option of the comfort and convenience of a private
automobile. Good accessible design also encourages use of the transit system by
passengers with disabilities, seniors, or others traveling with luggage, baby strollers, or
bicycles.

The purpose of this report is two-fold. First, the study report provides transit
improvement standards appropriate to the specific conditions of the LTA service area.
These standards are intended to guide government agencies, commercial and
residential developers, employers, and others in their efforts to provide attractive and
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safe transit facilities for the County’s transit patrons. The report is not intended to
supersede the authority of the local jurisdictions, but rather to offer criteria,
complementary to existing standards, for the design facilities that can support the
overall transit program. It is important for individual jurisdictions and business leaders
throughout Lake County to consider how best to incorporate land uses and road
networks that support public transportation, while providing transportation
infrastructure that supports overall community goals.

Secondly, this document presents a recommended program of transit passenger
facilities improvements. This program was based upon an extensive inventory of
existing stops throughout Lake County, a review of existing traffic conditions, the
pertinent elements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and the Consulting
Team’s findings regarding the most effective overall strategy for improving the quality
of service provided to LTA’s passengers.
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Chapter 2
Transit Passenger Facility Design Standards

This chapter presents recommended design standards for transit passenger facilities in
Lake County. First, general criteria for all types of facilities are provided, including the
requirements associated with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). This is followed
by recommended standards for specific types of facilities.

GENERAL DESIGN GUIDELINES

In order for a bus stop to be appropriately usable, the design must incorporate various
elements that relate to safety and accessibility. The recommended design provides an
unimpeded pathway from the building or sidewalk being served by the transit stop and
the transit vehicle. This entails positioning street furniture, landscaping, and other
obstacles from protruding into the path of travel. Grade-level changes in sidewalks and
platforms should also be avoided. Flat, stable surfaces and seating adjacent to pathway
routes are also important. The path of travel from the designated waiting area to the
vehicle must have a simple and consistent layout. The design should include unbroken
travel paths from the sidewalk to the bus boarding platform as well as adequate
illumination where necessary.

In rural areas like Lake County, it is not uncommon for bus stops to be located along
paved roads with open ditches along the sides to channel storm water. Pedestrians
walking to and from bus stops are often required to travel on the shoulder of the road.
In these areas, transit riders also must board and deboard buses without the benefit of
a curb to lift them closer to the first step of the bus, and transit passengers have to get
on and off a bus on a gravel or dirt surface. This boarding and unloading situation can
be difficult for individuals such as the elderly or those who use wheelchairs, and should
be addressed by municipalities in those areas where the replacement of ditches will be
a long-term project.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)

A key consideration of design for any public facility is the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA) of 1990.

The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990 is a major civil rights law prohibiting
discrimination on the basis of disability and covers topics such as employment,
transportation, and services provided by public entities. Under the ADA, responsibility
for developing design requirements for the construction or alteration of facilities is
assigned to the Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board, more
commonly known as the Access Board, which is an independent Federal agency. These
cover both facilities in the private sector (places of public accommodation and
commercial facilities) and the public sector (state and local government facilities). In
1991, ADA Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG) were published to serve as the basis for
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standards used to enforce the law and were periodically updated after adoption by the
Department of Justice (DOJ) and the Department of Transportation (DOT), which are
responsible for actual enforcement. In 2004, the Access Board issued updated
accessibility guidelines for new or altered facilities. These new guidelines overhaul the
original ADAAG, although more in format than substance when applied to
transportation facilities (which include bus stops), but have not yet been adopted by
either DOJ or the DOT, and are therefore not enforceable as of this writing. (NOTE: The
DOJ rules are not expected to be issued in final form for a year or two, although the
DOT implementing regulations may be published at almost any time from now. It is
expected that the DOT rules will go into effect 30 days after publication in the Federal/
Register.)

The guidelines also have implications under the Architectural Barriers Act (ABA) of
1968. The ABA requires access to facilities designed, built, altered, or leased with
Federal funds. The U.S. Access Board has updated its guidelines for ABA facilities jointly
with the new ADA guidelines so that a consistent level of access is specified under both
laws. In addition, the Access Board is currently reviewing new guidelines for Public
Rights of Way (PROW), which are expected to eventually affect bus stop requirements
and access.

Existing Facilities

The ADA and ABA guidelines cover new construction and planned alterations and
generally do not apply to existing facilities except where altered. Facilities built or
altered according to earlier versions of the ADA or ABA standards will not necessarily
have to meet the updated version except where they are subsequently altered or
renovated. It is expected that the DOJ, which regulates requirements for existing
facilities under the ADA, intends to address coverage of facilities built or altered
according to the original ADA standards in its forthcoming rulemaking to update the
standards, although it is not yet known when a formal Notice of Proposed Rulemaking
(NPRM) will be issued. Another unknown is the extent to which the NPRM and final
regulations will require retrofitting of existing facilities, such as the requirement for
barrier removal in places of public accommodation. With respect to ABA facilities, the
Board has clarified in the guidelines that facilities built to earlier ABA standards are
subject to the new requirements only in relation to planned alterations.

Properly located, adequately designed, and effectively enforced bus stops can improve
public transportation service and expedite general traffic flow. Decisions regarding bus
stop areas and locations require careful analysis of passenger requirements and the
interaction of stopped buses with general traffic flow. It is imperative that the following
guidelines serve as general design principles to be interpreted and adapted to site
specific situations in each jurisdiction. The recommendations presented in the
subsequent section incorporate concepts to improve passenger safety, comfort, and
accessibility as well as baseline ADA requirements.
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TRANSIT FACILITY DESIGN

The following policy section reflects the LTA system goal of providing mobility for all
citizens, as stated in the Lake County Transit Development Plan. The transit
improvement design guidelines presented in this section are organized by the following
topics:

e Bus stop area, bus landing pads, and e Passenger amenities (shelters,
accessible paths benches, trash receptacles, lighting,

- Bus stop spacing bicycle parking)

e Bus stop placement e Park-and-ride/multimodal facilities
e Bus pullouts e Turning radii
» Signs

Bus Stop Area, Bus Landing Pads, and Accessible Paths

Figure 1 illustrates the recommended bus stop design for either a rural or urban area.
As shown, the recommended design encompasses the baseline requirements of the
Americans with Disabilities Act and allows patrons to have direct access to the transit
vehicle. In Lake County, however, sidewalks are not common, and it may not be
feasible to have a concrete landing pad at each stop.

The recommended bus stop, as illustrated, provides an accessible and comfortable
waiting area for all transit users. Wheelchair users in particular require a stable, level,
and unobstructed landing pad for the wheelchair lift or ramp to be deployed when
boarding and alighting the bus. With respect to the waiting area, wheelchair users also
require adequate spacing at the stop to wait, as well as adequate space to maneuver
from the waiting area to the landing pad.

Anecdotal experience throughout the country shows that a curb of some sort is usually
necessary in order for a wheelchair user to be able to easily get on or off a bus with a
ramp, even if the ramp is allegedly "ADA compliant.” The lack of curbs in Lake County,
however, limits the choices of buses that can be employed, and may limit the efficiency
of serving the disabled.

As virtually all transit passengers are also pedestrians on one or both ends of their trip,
well-planned access ways that provide direct, safe, and attractive access to bus stops
can significantly encourage transit use.

Accessible path design should include the following:
e Access to and from bus stops should be as direct as possible.

e The site design process for new developments should strive to reduce the length
and inconvenience of pedestrian accessways between destinations and transit stops.
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FIGURE 1
EXAMPLES OF RECOMMENDED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
BUS STOP ACCESS IN A RURAL AREA
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e A sidewalk should be provided from the nearest intersection to the bus stop to
provide a minimum level of access, if possible. Of course, this is not feasible for
many of the rural stops in Lake County.

Minimum ADA design implications for bus stop areas, bus landing pads, and accessible
pedestrian accessways include the following':

e A minimum clear passage width of 48 inches is recommended by the Access Board'’s
guidelines for the public right-of-way. This is especially important next to a curb
drop-off.

e An accessible route from the public transportation stops to the route that is
accessible for both people with disabilities as well as for the general public.

e The running slope of the accessible pathway shall not be steeper than 1:20 while
the cross slope shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2 percent).

e Parallel to the roadway, the slope of boarding and alighting area shall be the same
as the roadway (to the maximum extent practicable). The maximum slope
perpendicular to the roadway shall not exceed 1:48 (2 percent).

e The bus landing pad, when installed alone on a shoulder in a rural area, must be
elevated 6 inches above road grade for safety and accessibility purposes.

e Stable, firm, and slip-resistant ground and floor surfaces.

e Grating spaces, or drainage grates, which are necessary for water drainage, should
be no greater than 9% inches long in one direction. Spaces longer than this would
impede the use of a wheelchair.

Obstacles

All paths from the bus stop to major destinations should be examined for obstacles that
may interfere with access to or from the stop. Obstacles that protrude into the access
path might restrict wheelchair movements. Obstacles that are higher than 27 inches
may cause problems for a person with a vision impairment, who may not be able to
detect an obstacle with a cane. Despite their training, it may be possible that a guide
dog or other service animal may lead a person with vision impairment off of the path in
order to get around the obstacle. Even though it may not be generally considered the
responsibility of the transit agency to address accessibility problems along the entire
access path, the agency staff should keep in mind that an obstacle may make a path
inaccessible for potential patrons who have disabilities.

*ADA Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities (ADAAG).
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Bus Stop Spacing

Bus stop spacing should depend on ridership. Ridership, in turn, is typically affected by
development type, such as residential, commercial, or Central Business District. It is
recommended that the range of spacing between each stop of Lake County be between
660 to 880 feet on all routes in developed areas®. This measurement is a guideline only,
and other factors should be considered when planning the actual location of bus stops,
including the availability of pedestrian access and the location of major trip generators.
Bus stops shall be placed close to subdivision access points and within one block of
activity centers such as shopping centers, schools, health care facilities, social service
offices, apartment complexes, and mobile home parks.

Studies have shown that transit use begins to drop off when potential users have to
walk more than 1,000 feet. A survey from the Lake County Transit Development Plan
(2004) found that a majority (55 percent) of users who walked to the bus walked 0-2
blocks while 76 percent walked 0-4 blocks. It has also been found that too many stops
can impede performance of the transit system by making it unnecessarily slow.

Bus Stop Placement (Far-Side, Near-Side, and Mid-Block Stops)

For the purpose of this report, the bus stop placement design guidelines have been
based upon the design standards presented in the Lake County Transit Development
Plan from June, 2004. Most of the recommended bus stop improvements are within
either the jurisdictions of Clearlake or Lakeport, however, any new or improved bus
stop facility that is to take place along a County maintained road would be obligated to
review the County design standards as well.

Bus stops can be located far-side, near-side, or mid-block, as shown in the diagrams
below.

Far-Side Bus Stops are recommended at intersections where sight distance or signal
capacity problems exist, where parking conditions are critical, where right or left

turns by general traffic are heavy, and where buses make left turns. In general, transit
agencies and traffic engineers prefer to standardize on far-side stops unless conditions
indicate that near-side or mid-block is required because standardization benefits the
visually impaired. The recommended far-side bus stop is illustrated in Figure 2 below.

Near-Side Bus Stops shall be the preferred alternative where buses make right

turns, and shall also be an alternative at intersections where transit flows are

heavy, but traffic and parking conditions are not critical. The recommended near-side
bus stop is illustrated in Figure 3 below.

? Lake County Transit Development Plan, June 2004.
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Mid-Block Bus Stops shall be an alternative in strip commercial areas where the
block faces are longer, with multiple destinations served within the block, in
downtown areas where multiple routes require long loading areas that might

extend an entire block, or where traffic, physical, or environmental conditions
prohibit near or far-side stops.® The recommended mid-block bus stop is illustrated in
Figure 4 below.

*Lake County Transit Development Plan, June 2004.
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Source: Lake County TDP Mid-Block Stop

When choosing among near-side, far-side, and mid-block locations, the following
factors should also be considered:

e Intersection geometry and impact on intersection operations.

e Potential need for future passenger amenities.

e Adjacent land use and activities.

e Bus signal priority (e.g., an extended green suggests far-side placement).

e Bus routing (e.g., does the bus turn at the intersection? Are there intersecting
routes?).

e Parking restrictions and requirements.

e Pedestrian access, including accessibility for persons with disabilities.

e Physical roadside constraints (e.g., trees, poles, driveways).

e Ridership potential.

e Presence of bus bypass lane.

= Traffic control devices.

Bus Pullouts

Bus stops may be designed with a pullout, which is a specially constructed area off the

normal roadway section provided for bus loading and unloading which allows the transit
vehicle to board and alight passengers in an area outside the traveled way.
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Pullouts are appropriate where traffic conditions prohibit conventional on-facility
placement of bus stops. Pullouts are also recommended in locations where it is likely to
be hazardous for a bus to stop in the travel lane and are provided primarily on high-
volume and/or high-speed arterials. The decision to construct a bus turnout should
include an evaluation of the impact on public transportation as well as private vehicle
operations. On the other hand, too many or poorly designed bus pullouts can actually
impede the performance of the transit system (and other vehicles) as buses may have
greater difficulty pulling out into traffic. As with most improvements, pullouts should be
coordinated between transit staff and the local jurisdiction.

Typically, a bus pullout is necessary at locations where it may be hazardous to stop the
bus in the travel lane and no shoulder or parking lane is available. This report defines
these areas in terms of Average Daily Traffic (ADT). Based on design guidelines in
various rural areas throughout the country, roadways adjacent to bus stops with a
speed limit of 35 milers per hour (MPH) or higher and a peak-hour volume of 250 or
higher in the lane of travel warrant a bus turnout®. Assuming a typical traffic pattern in
which 10 percent of daily traffic occurs in the peak hour and daily volumes are balanced
between the two directions, this corresponds to an ADT of 5,000 for a two-lane
roadway and 10,000 for a four-lane roadway.

Pullouts are also appropriate in the following circumstances:

e When the potential for conflicts between transit and passenger vehicles warrants
separation of the two. For example, a bus stop located in a travel lane of a
signalized intersection often requires a turnout to prevent the stopped bus from
causing traffic to queue through the intersection.

e Under conditions with high or increasing bus or passenger volumes or on high speed
roads.

For stops located at low-speed, low-volume roadways without unusually high passenger
activity, it is appropriate for transit buses to stop in the travel lane. This condition
applies to many of the LTA stops located off of the state highways or urban arterial
roadways. The recommended bus pullout is illustrated in Figure 5 below.

Signs

It is recommended that signs be posted at all bus stops. Signed stops are a key
element in informing passengers where service is available. In addition, bus stop signs
provide a permanent “presence” on the street that substantially increases public
awareness of the transit program, among riders and non-riders alike.

“The Oregon Department of Transportation, Design Guidelines for Public Transportation, Chapter
12, 12-6.

LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc.
Transit Passenger Facilities Development Plan for Lake County, California Page 11




1 40" MINIMUMe 40" »e 40" MINIMUMs
60" DESIRED 60" DESIRED

KCDNCRETE PAD

Figure 5:
Bus Pullout

Source: Lake County TDP

The most common type of sign is a flag sign displaying route and

passenger information. The design of bus stop signs should be /oM
standardized throughout the system so they are instantly & wl &
recognizable. It is useful for signs to be double-sided (so they can T';::“ e

be read from both directions) and reflectorized (for easy night
reading). It is recommended that bright colors are used for easy bus
stop identification. Characters and background of signs should have
a non-glare finish, however, with characters and symbols contrasting from their
background. Currently, all existing LTA signs are purple and white, which fade easily.
Pictograms, such as the LTA design, should have a field height of 6 inches minimum,
should contrast with their background, and should be separate from the other
characters on the sign.

Stop

The design elements on the sign should include the LTA logo, the route numbers that
serve the stop, a phone number for transit information, and, optionally, the major
destination of the routes available at the stop.

The bus stop sign should, wherever possible, be placed even with where the operator is
trained to stop the front door of the bus, to let patrons know where to stand. Signs
closer to the curb should be positioned to face toward the sidewalk to prevent bus
mirrors from hitting the signs. Placement within an existing sidewalk of four feet or less
width should be avoided wherever possible. Signs can be located on existing poles,
such as streetlights or other traffic information signs. Unprotected sign posts should be
of the break-away type to minimize injuries and damage resulting from motor vehicle
accidents.

Metal poles at bus stops should be easily recognized, especially for persons with visual
disabilities. There are a few methods that can be used in order to distinguish a bus stop
pole from other street poles commonly used by a public works department:

e Erect metal poles with a distinctive pattern and shape, such as a square or hollow-
holed pole.
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e Enhance existing poles with a band of distinctive adhesive at a minimum height of
four feet. This marking should be brightly colored (ideally, the band would be the
same color as the transit system), waterproof, and should possess a distinctive
texture.

In light of budget constraints, it is recommended that LTA utilize the latter of the two
options described above. It is also recommended that a community meeting(s) be
conducted in order to determine which method is most effective for visually impaired
local patrons. Braille markings may help some passengers, but many persons with
visual disabilities do not use Braille.

Minimum ADA design implications apply to the installation of new or replacement signs
and include the following and are illustrated in Figure 6 below:

e The bottom of the sign should be at least 7 feet from the ground, and the sign
should not be closer to the curb than 3 feet. In the areas where there are sidewalks,
allow at least 36 inches of clear path on the sidewalk.

e Letters and numbers to be a width-to-height ratio between 3:5 and 1:1 and a
stroke-width-to-height ratio between 1:5 and 1:10.

» Characters and numbers sized according to the viewing distance from which they
are to be read.

e Minimum height is measured using an upper case X. Lower case characters are
permitted.

e Accompany pictograms with the equivalent verbal description placed directly below,
with a border dimension of 6 inches (152 millimeters) minimum in height.

e Follow protruding objects requirements (described in the Accessible Path section).

Passenger Amenities

Passenger amenities are significant elements in attracting public transportation users.
Shelters provide protection from the elements and benches add comfort; trash
receptacles, lighting, bicycle parking facilities, and other amenities add convenience and
safety. Table 1 presents the recommended standards with respect to the need for
furniture at a bus stop.

Note that these standards consider only boarding activity, as passengers alighting from
a bus usually do not use the street furniture. Other considerations may include the
potential of a bench or shelter to attract additional riders based on surrounding
activities.
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Figure 6:
Bus Stop Sign Dimensions
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TABLE 1: Transit Facility Furniture Needs for Rural Areas
Condition Furniture

Less than 5 Passenger Boardings per Day None Recommended
Between 5 and 9 Passenger Boardings per Day Bench

10 or More Passenger Boardings per Day Shelter

Shelters

A bus shelter provides protection from the elements as well as seating. Typically, a
shelter is constructed of clear side panels for visibility and safety. Standardized shelters
are available that accommodate various site demands and passenger volumes. Existing
Lake LTA shelters are typically 9 feet by 5 feet and installed at stops with 10 or more
passenger boardings per day (based on prevailing standards). In a few locations, such
as transfer points, larger shelters or multiple shelters may be warranted.

Minimum ADA design implications apply to the installation of new or replacement bus
shelters and include the following:

e« A minimum clear floor area of 30 inches by 48 inches, entirely within the perimeter
of the shelter.

e Maintain shelter openings to be a minimum of 36 inches to allow a wheelchair to
pass through.

e Bus stop shelters should be connected by an accessible route to the bus stop
landing pad.

e Bus stop shelters should not be placed on the wheelchair landing pad.

e General ADA mobility clearance guidelines should be followed around the shelter
and between the shelter and other street furniture.

In addition to the number of boardings per day, other factors that LTA may wish to
consider when evaluating the installation of a shelter include:

e Climate (wind, rain, heat, etc.), which may lead to recommendations regarding
whether or not to have side panels or the need for air circulation, heating, or
cooling systems.

e Vandalism (broken or scribed glazings).

e The number of transfers at a stop.

e The availability of space to construct a shelter and waiting area.
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e The number of elderly individuals or people with disabilities in the area.
e The proximity to major activity centers.

e The frequency of service.

e Adjacent land uses.

Benches

Current Lake Transit benches are either 6 feet or 8 feet, and should be installed at
stops with five or more boardings per day. Minimum ADA design considerations apply
to the installation of new or replacement benches and include the following:

e Clear floor or ground space for wheelchairs.

e 20 inches minimum to 24 inches maximum in “overall” depth for benches with
backrests.

e Seat height: 17 inches minimum to 19 inches maximum above the floor or ground.

e Back support: Extends from a point 2 inches maximum above the seat to a point 18
inches minimum above the seat.

= Structure supporting vertical or horizontal forces of 250 pounds applied at any
point on the seat, fastener, mounting device, or supporting structure.

e Exposed benches should be slip-resistant and designed to shed water.
Trash Receptacles

Litter at a bus stop is a negative image for the transit agency as well as the community.
The installation of trash receptacles at bus stops can alleviate this problem. Not all bus
stops require trash receptacles; the decision to include a receptacle at a stop is typically
based on boarding counts. If litter is a problem at a particular stop (due, perhaps, to
the presence of a fast-food outlet or a convenience store near the stop), a trash
receptacle should be installed regardless of boarding counts. Trash receptacles should
only be placed at those stops that the transit agency can reliably schedule for trash
pickup.

In some instances, communities require maintenance of transit receptacles as a
condition of nearby development. There is a mutually beneficial relationship between
businesses and transit, and the need to work together with the community, particularly
fast-food restaurants, to service trash receptacles.
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Lighting

The lighting at a bus stop affects the safety of patrons and the use of the stop by
patrons and non-patrons in the hours after sunset. A well-lit bus stop enhances the
waiting passengers’ comfort and security, while a dimly lit or unlit stop encourages non-
patrons to loiter at the stop. It is recommended that from 2- to 5-foot-candles of
illumination be provided at all bus stops that will be in use after daylight hours. Lighting
fixtures should be vandal-proof and easily maintained; the use of exposed bulbs and
other elements that can be easily tampered with or destroyed should be avoided. When
possible, bus stops should be located near existing streetlights as this is a cost-effective
method of providing adequate lighting. Another option is the use of solar power to
illuminate bus shelters. Typically, the power system mounts to a pole which makes it
compatible with any shelter and maximizes the solar energy harvest.

Bicycle Parking

It is appropriate to provide bicycle parking at some bus stops. The provision of bike
parking facilities discourages bicycle riders from locking their bikes to the bus stop
structures or to structures on adjacent properties, and reduces visual clutter by locating
bikes together in one area. Bicycle parking facilities should be located away from other
activities, to reduce congestion and improve safety. At lighted stops, the bike parking
should be located near the lighting to offer protection from theft. The bike parking
should not restrict views into the bus stop area. It is recommended that racks for bike
parks be provided at bus stops where there is the potential for a high level of patrons
access by bike, such as near educational facilities.

Park and Ride/Multimodal Facilities

Multimodal, or intermodal, centers are facilities designed to encourage the transfer
between travel modes. Multimodal centers for the purposes of this study are those that
facilitate the transfer to buses of users of other modes of transportation. Typically,
park-and-ride lots and transit transfer facilities meet this criterion. Amenities that
should be provided at these facilities include one or more shelters and benches,
adequate lighting, an auto drop-off area, bicycle parking, motorcycle parking, toilet
kiosks, and appropriate landscaping.

Transit Vehicle Turning Radii

It is important that intersection turning radii allow turning movements by the largest
expected vehicle to be made in a safe manner, without damaging either the vehicle or
the curb. Inadequate curb radii can require vehicle travel paths to swing into additional
travel lanes, creating potential safety problems, while excessive requirements can
increase pedestrian exposure to traffic, thereby increasing potential pedestrian safety
problems.
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For LTA buses, a turning radius of 45.5 feet, measured from the outer front overhang,
is recommended for a 35-foot bus as illustrated in Figure 7 below. The measurement is
based on the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials design
guidelines for 40-foot buses. The same radii has been determined for 35-foot buses,

accounting for a small measure of error.

Figure 7: Minimum 40' Bus
Turning Radii

Path of left
front whee

0 25M  pahofright

2.50m
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* Assumed steering angle is 41 Source: American Association of
« CTR'= Centerline tuming State Highway and Transportation Officials.
radius at front axle

LAND USE DEVELOPMENT PLANS

Land use decisions play an important role in determining the viability of public
transportation and the feasibility of serving portions of the community. In recognition of
this important relationship, local actions may be further addressed to encourage transit
use in the community, which include coordination with the Lake County General Plan

and the Highway 20 Traffic Calming and Beautification Plan.

A key issue in Lake County is that many of the existing retail, commercial, and office
facilities have not allocated space for bus stops. As a part of the Lake County transit
passenger facility policy, it is proposed that existing and future retail, commercial,
residential, and office facilities include bus stops as either part of their design or as a
retrofit design where applicable. This policy should apply to those future and existing
facilities that generate the most frequent transit use and have the greatest interest in
accommodating bus stop facilities. Two existing facilities are the Safeway in Lakeport

on 11th Street as well as the Kmart on South Main Street.
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Transit Oriented Development (TOD)

Transit Oriented Development (TOD) is the general planning concept of locating dense
mixed-use development around a transit station in an effort to create a pedestrian-
friendly environment which encourages transit ridership. TODs may consist of a
combination of retail uses, employment opportunities, and residential land uses within a
guarter- or half-mile of a rail/bus station with progressively lower density uses

spreading outwards from the transit station. Elements of a Lake County TOD may
include the following:

e Encourage in-fill and redevelopment by designating underdeveloped or declining
neighborhoods for public investment.

e Promote mixed land-use in redevelopment areas.

e Specify in city or county ordinances a maximum setback for buildings fronting transit
corridors.

e Require in city or county ordinances that the front of the buildings be oriented to
the street to encourage walking and the use of public transportation.

e Provide incentives such as density bonuses or reduced parking requirements for
developers who design pedestrian-friendly projects.

» Incorporate pedestrian-friendly design guidelines in street design manuals for all
new developments.

Table 2 presents a summary of the L7A Bus Stop Facility Policy described in this
chapter.
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TABLE 2: LTA Bus Stop Facility Policy Summary

Eacility Component

Policy Description

Bus Stop Area, Bus
Landing Pads, and
Accessible Paths

Bus Stop Spacing

Far-Side Bus Stops

Near-Side Bus Stops

Mid-Block Bus Stops

Bus Pullouts

Passenger Amenities

Signs

Shelters

Benches

Trash Receptacles

Lighting

Bicycle Parking

Park and
Ride/Multimodal

Transit Vehicle
Turning Radii

Land Use
Development

« A minimum clear passage width of 48 inches.

« The maximum slope perpendicular to the roadway shall not exceed 1:48 (2 percent).

« Stable, firm, and slip-resistant ground and floor surfaces.

« Grating spaces that are no greater than 9% inches wide in one direction.

« The bus landing pad, when installed alone on a shoulder in a rural area, must be elevated 6 inches above road grade for
safety and accessibility purposes.

« Spacing between each stop should be between 660 to 880 feet in developed areas.

* Recommended at intersections where sight distance or signal capacity problems exist, where parking conditions are
critical, where right or left turns by general traffic are heavy, and where buses make left turns. Shall be standard practices
in Lake County.

« Recommended where buses make right turns, at intersections where transit flows are heavy but traffic and parking
conditions are not critical. To be considered where far-side stops are not practical.

« Recommended in strip commercial areas where the block faces are longer, with multiple destinations served within the
block, in downtown areas where multiple routes require long loading areas that might extend an entire block, or where
traffic, physical or environmental conditions prohibit near or far-side stops.

* Roadways adjacent to bus stops with a speed limit of 35 milers per hour (MPH) or higher.

« A peak-hour volume of 250 or higher in the lane of travel.

« An ADT of 5,000 for a two-lane roadway and 10,000 for a four-lane roadway.

« ADA requires a minimum of 60 inches between the vehicle and the passenger for a passenger loading zone.
« Other locations where stopping a transit vehicle in the travel lane is likely to create a safety concern.

« Signs should be double-sided so they can be read from both directions.

« Signs should be reflectorized for easy night reading.

« Signs should have bright colors, a non-glare finish, and the characters and symbols that contrast from their background.
« The bottom of the sign should be at least seven feet from the ground and no closer to the curb than three feet

but meet ADA clearance standards.

« Installed at stops with 10 or more passenger boardings per day.

« Typically 9 feet by 5 feet.

« A minimum clear floor area of 30 inches by 48 inches.

« Maintain shelter openings to be a minimum of 36 inches for wheelchair access.
« Connected by an accessible route to the bus stop landing pad.

« Bench sizes are typically 6 feet or 8 feet.
« Clear floor or ground space for wheelchairs.
« Exposed benches should be slip-resistant and designed to shed water.

« Based on boarding counts
« LTA should work with businesses to service trash receptacles.

* Recommended that from two to five foot-candles of illumination be provided.
« Vandal-proof and easily maintained.

« Possibility of solar power to illuminate bus shelters.

« Located near lighting and away from other activities.
* Racks should be provided where needed.

« Designed to encourage the transfer between travel modes.
« Examples are park-and-ride lots and transit transfer facilities.

« A 35-foot bus should have a 45.5-foot turning radius measured from the outer front overhang.

« Existing and future retail, commercial, residential, and office facilities should include bus stops as either part of their
design or as a retrofit design.

Source: LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc.
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Chapter 3
Transit Passenger Facilities Development Plan

The transit passenger facility plan for Lake County was developed based upon the
following:

e The design guidelines presented in the previous chapter.
e A comprehensive data collection effort (as described below).

e Areview of current legal issues regarding transit facilities (as also described below).

This plan was developed for a total of 235 individual transit passenger facilities in Lake
County®. Note that LTA also serves stops in Napa County and Mendocino County, which
were not considered for this report because these stops are outside of Lake County
jurisdiction.

DATA COLLECTION

In April 2006, LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc. performed a comprehensive field
evaluation of the 235 bus stops along all LTA routes throughout Lake County. For each
bus stop, the following information was collected:

e Determination of Global Positioning System (GPS) coordinates (latitude and
longitude).

e The characteristics of stop, including the presence of a bus stop sign and the
condition of the sign, existing “street furniture” (bench and/or bus shelter).

e ADA compliance.

» Driver sight distance, for both transit drivers as well as for oncoming drivers.
e The presence of an adequate bus pullout area.

e Pedestrian access and crossing protection.

» Adjacent properties and neighboring land uses.

LTA staff also assisted in this field data collection, particularly with regards to the
identification of existing unsigned stops. Other data was collected for each stop through
the following agencies:

« Traffic count data on roadways with transit stops (collected from Caltrans, Lake
County, the City of Lakeport).

3 . .
As many stops are served by more than one route, summing the number of stops on each route yields a total of 313
stops by route.
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e The most recent available transit passenger boarding and alighting data by route
and stop on LTA services (collected from LTA contractor staff).

It is important to note that the traffic volume data, as well as the boarding and
alighting data, was collected by various agencies previous to the initiation of this
project. This data is the most current data available to date. The collected data was
entered into the ArcGIS Geographical Information System (GIS) program. A complete
database of bus stop facilities by route can be found in Appendix A. It is worth noting
that the bus stops have been assigned new bus stop identification numbers as part of
this study.

In addition, meetings were held between the Consultant Team, LTA staff, LC/CAPC
staff, Lake County, the City of Clearlake, and the City of Lakeport. As part of these
meetings, specific issues with regards to transit stops were discussed in each
jurisdiction, along with the potential to coordinate transit stop improvements with other
roadway or development projects.

DESIGN IMMUNITY CONSIDERATIONS

The LTA Board should review new and modified bus stop locations and establish
policies for “design immunity” as laid out in CA Government Code section 830.6. In
order to establish design immunity, it is recommended that LTA formally adopt and
follow the following guidelines:

e The LTA Board should review and adopt the design/location standards for bus
facilities prior to establishing or modifying a bus stop. (Reasonable design standards
presented in this report are largely based on the 2004 ADA Accessibility Guidelines
(ADAAG) as well as the Transit Cooperative Research Program Report #19,
Guidelines for the Location and Design of Bus Stops.)

e LTA staff should monitor bus stop incidents and maintain a record of all such
incidents. Annually review incidents to determine whether a facility’s design or
location has become potentially hazardous.

e When changes in land use near transit stops change pedestrian access patterns,
stop location should be reviewed within a reasonable amount of time to determine if
a potentially hazardous condition has been created, and document the findings.

e (Gain legal counsel input on appropriate documentation for stop location and design
decisions.

» Coordinate transit standards and locations with other jurisdictions. Ideally, local
jurisdiction’s plans would mirror the stop locations identified in LTA plans.
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Please note that there is no legal means of ensuring that LTA liability regarding bus
stops is eliminated completely. With the steps identified above the risks to the transit
organization associated with liability for incidents at or near transit stops should be
minimized.

RECOMMENDED TRANSIT PASSENGER FACILITIES PLAN

The following transit passenger facility plan was categorized by community area for
unincorporated Lake County and “municipality” for Clearlake and Lakeport. A priority
implementation list for each specific area was determined based on various factors
including the presence and condition of a bus stop sign, safety, traffic volumes on the
adjacent roadway which determines the need for a safe bus pull-off area, and boarding
and alighting counts at each stop. These factors were used to prioritize bus stop facility
improvements. Figure 8 illustrates all of the existing LTA bus stop facilities in Lake
County. Figure 9 illustrates the LTA System Map, which shows each route and the area
served.

It is important to keep in mind that the following improvements are not intended to be
at exact locations and can be relocated in order to fit other improvements. Each area in
Lake County has been analyzed in terms of the following facility improvement
categories:

e Signage

It is recommended that all LTA stops be designated with consistent signs and
existing deficient signs be replaced. It is recommended that all the bus stop signs
are double-sided, brightly colored, and standardized throughout the system so they
are instantly recognizable. This improvement is recommended both for operational
reasons (to provide more consistent service that does not vary by driver), as well as
marketing reasons (to provide a better image of the transit system to both
passengers and the general public). Overall, there are 82 bus stops in Lake County
that require signage.

e Improve Accessibility

At this time, transit vehicles cannot safely load wheelchairs at 87 facilities
(approximately 37 percent of all existing stops). Note that wheelchair accessibility
does not necessarily mean that the bus stop facility is currently “ADA compliant”
according to the ADA Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG). While all bus stop facilities
should accommodate wheelchairs, those stops which pose the greatest safety
and/or accessibility concerns should be considered first. One method used to
accomplish this goal is to install bus landing pads, as described below.
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e Bus Landing Pads

As mentioned, in a rural area like Lake County, it is not uncommon to have paved
roads with open ditches along the sides, and most roads do not have sidewalks. In
order to accommodate rural transit users with disabilities, a bus landing pad is often
installed on the shoulder to create an accessible bus stop. A total of 94 locations
warrant bus landing pads, for accessibility as well as to accommodate the
installation of street furniture. The pad must follow regulations set forth in the policy
section of this report.

e Provide Bus Pullouts

At this time, 140 (approximately 60 percent) of the existing bus stop facilities in
Lake County provide the opportunity for transit vehicles to pull out of the travel lane
onto a safe pullout area. Bus pullouts for 28 additional bus stops have been
recommended based on the factors described in the design guideline section of this
report. These locations have been identified as those sites where (1) transit vehicles
must stop at least partially in the travel lane to serve the stop, (2) travel speeds are
35 mph or greater, (3) traffic volumes in the blocked lane equal 2,500 per day or
greater, and (4) passenger activity is high.

* Provide Street Furniture

Benches

Based on current needs and conditions, it is recommended that a bench (without a
shelter) is installed at an additional 28 facilities. This list is based on the design
guideline section of this report, which states that bus stop facilities with 5 to 9
boardings per day warrant a bench. As ridership increases, more benches will be
recommended.

Shelters

It is also recommended that shelters be installed at an additional 15 locations. The
current shelter needs (6 shelters) are based on the design guideline section of this
report, which states that bus stop facilities with 10 or more boardings per day
warrant a shelter, while the other 9 improvements are based on expected needs as
suggested in the Highway 20 Traffic Calming and Beautification Plan.

e Crosswalks

Due to the fact that the standards for installing a crosswalk differ from one
jurisdiction to the next, this report does not include a discussion of whether a
crosswalk is warranted at a particular location or not. It is recommended that the
jurisdictions consider the level of passenger activity (high activity, low activity, etc.)
at each facility while developing their respective pedestrian facilities plans. Annual
reports should be provided to each jurisdiction summarizing the level of passenger
activity at each stop as well as pedestrian/vehicle accidents, if possible.

LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc.
Transit Passenger Facilities Development Plan for Lake County, California Page 26




The following discussion provides a detailed account of recommended bus stop
improvements by area. A complete inventory of existing LTA bus stops and
recommended facility improvements, by area, is included in Appendix A.

CLEARLAKE

The City of Clearlake encompasses Route 5 and most of Route 6 as well as portions of
Routes 1 and 4. Like much of Lake County, Clearlake faces the challenge of integrating
transit passenger facilities with the surrounding environment. The lack of right-of-way
and sidewalks, especially in the residential portion of Clearlake, makes this task even
more difficult.

As mentioned in the policy section in Chapter 2, one of the key objectives of this report
is to ensure that all of the existing retail, commercial, and office facilities that generate
the most frequent transit ridership have space allocated for bus stops.

Typical residential streets in Clearlake.

The LTA transit system might utilize such "unimproved” stops in residential areas by
installing bus stop pads in order to create an accessible bus stop. The challenges for
installing improvements include the acquisition of right-of-way as well as private

property.

The following is a description of the priority transit passenger facility improvements for
the City of Clearlake, as listed in Table 3.

Ray'’s Food Place, Bus Stop ID# 11.01, Route 1W, Clearlake

Ray'’s Food Place serves as a positive example of a commercial facility that has
designated a portion of its property for a bus stop facility. A shelter and designated bus
bay area are located at the north of the building and serves the entire commercial
center, including McDonald’s and Wal-Mart. The use of this space benefits the
businesses at this location as well as the patrons of these businesses who depend on
public transportation. There is a need, however, for more seating and/or shelter, and
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for landscape improvements to mitigate the damage that waiting passengers are doing
to the area. This could include more paving, raised planter boxes, trees, shopping cart
corral, etc. The project should be done cooperatively with Ray's. Since they are
providing the space, LTA should provide improvement funding based on an agreement
for continuing use as a bus stop.

Ray’s Food Place, Clearlake
Routes 1, 3,4,5& 6

Highlands Medical Center (18th St), Bus Stop I1D# 60.39, Route 6, Clearlake

The bus stop at the crest of 18th Street in Clearlake currently serves the Highlands
Medical Center offices. Due to the location, both the transit vehicle driver and oncoming
drivers have poor sight distance. It is recommended that the stop be relocated to the
parking lot area adjacent to the medical office to ensure a safe boarding and alighting
zone.

Additionally, Route 6 westbound does not serve the Redbud Hospital due to grade,
curve, and congestion in the parking lot. It is recommended that LTA provide a note in
the schedule indicating that convenient service to the hospital is only provided by Route
5, not Route 6. This is due to the fact that some passengers currently use this stop to
access the Redbud Hospital, which is not recommended.

Highlands Medical Center
Route 6 Westbound
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Burns Valley Mall/Safeway, Bus Stop I1D#s 60.14, 60.17, and 60.18, Route 6, Clearlake

As mentioned, a key issue in Lake County is that many existing retail, commercial, and
office facilities have not allocated space for bus stops. A critical existing concern at this
time is the lack of pullout space for “designated” stop ID# 60.18, which is located on
Olympic Drive and serves Burns Valley Mall in the westbound direction. While there is
no pullout space due to limited public right-of-way, it would be necessary to work with
the property manager at Burns Valley Mall in order to ensure adequate space for the
installation of a pullout as well as a bus stop landing pad and shelter. Fortunately, at
this time, vehicles have the ability to avoid the bus by using the center turning lane on
Olympic Drive.

Burns Valley Mall
Route 6 Westbound

There is also a lack of "designated” stops in close proximity to Safeway on Burns Valley
Road, adjacent to the Burns Valley Mall. As a result, it is recommended that bus stop
ID#'s 60.14 and 60.17, which have been ad hoc stops up to this point serving the
Safeway in both the north and southbound directions, become officially designated bus
stops. At this time, passengers waiting for the bus on either side of Burns Valley Road
do not have a designated waiting area, nor is there an existing sign to indicate an LTA
bus stop location. It is also not possible to load a wheelchair on the west side, and it is
difficult for the bus to pull completely out of the lane of travel.

Safeway/Burns Valley Mall Safeway/Burns Valley Mall
Route 6 Northbound Route 6 Southbound
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It is recommended that an ADA compliant bus stop and shelter should be constructed
adjacent to Burns Valley Road and the Safeway parking lot that would serve Route 6 in
the southbound direction (Bus Stop ID# 60.17). While a portion of the shelter would
utilize public ROW, additional private property acquisition could be necessary.

Additionally, a bench is recommended on the east side of Burns Valley Road at the
corner of Burns Valley Road and Olympic Drive in order to serve patrons traveling north
(Bus Stop ID# 60.14). Figure 10 illustrates these two proposed site improvements.

Signage

As described in Tables 3 and 4, 38 LTA bus stop facilities in the city of Clearlake require
signage (approximately 47 percent of the system total). In a few instances the sign or
pole may need to be repaired. Figure 11 illustrates bus stop facilities in Clearlake with
and without existing signage.

Improve Accessibility

As shown in Tables 3 and 5, 42 bus stops in Clearlake require improved ADA
accessibility. These locations are illustrated in Figure 12.

Provide Bus Pullouts

As shown in Tables 3 and 6, 15 bus stops in Clearlake require a bus pullout. These
locations are illustrated in Figure 13. These locations are not intended to be exact and
can be relocated to fit other intersection improvements. It is important to note that all
recommended bus pullouts are located on either Old Hwy 53 or Olympic Drive.

Provide Street Furniture

Tables 3 and 7 show the 18 bus stop facilities that warrant a bench (without a shelter)
and the 3 facilities in Clearlake that warrant a shelter. Facilities with proposed shelters
and benches are illustrated in Figure 14.

Bus Landing Pads

It is also recommended that an elevated bus landing pad is installed at 45 stops
throughout the Clearlake area, as shown in Tables 3 and 8. These pads will provide
access at stops that lack an accessible path, which is common along residential roads in
Clearlake.
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FIGURE 10
PROPOSED SHELTER AND BENCH - SAFEWAY / BURNS VALLEY MALL
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Cross Street

TABLE 4: LTA Bus Stop Facilities Requiring Signage - Clearlake
Stop ID # Street

Landmark

11.01
11.14
40.02
40.04
50.03
50.07
50.10
50.11
50.22
50.29
50.32
50.33
50.37
50.44
50.45
60.05
60.06
60.07
60.08
60.09
60.10
60.11
60.12
60.14
60.17
60.20
60.28
60.29
60.30
60.31
60.32
60.33
60.34
60.35
60.36
60.39
60.48
60.49

Dam Road Ext.

Olympic

Dam Road Ext.
Dam Road Ext.

18th
Phillips
Phillips
Moss
Lakeshore
Bush
Country Club
Lakeshore
Lakeshore
Old Hwy 53
Old Hwy 53
Old Hwy 53
Old Hwy 53
Old Hwy 53
Old Hwy 53
Old Hwy 53
Old Hwy 53
Old Hwy 53
Old Hwy 53
Olympic
Olympic
Olympic
Lakeshore
Lakeshore
Moss ST
Phillips
Phillips
32nd

32nd
Boyles
Boyles
18th

Lake

Dam Rd.

N/A

Old Hwy 53
Old Hwy 53
Yuba

Irvine

33rd

45th

Davis
Pomo

8th

San Joaquin
N/A
Olympic

North of Wayland

N/A

N/A

Airport Road
N/A
Crawford
Cypress
N/A

West 40th
Hill Rd.
Burns Valley
Burns Valley
Locust

N/A
Panorama
Davis

45th

39th

Philips
Irvine

29th

26th

Eureka

Dam

N/A

Ray's Food Place, Wal-Mart, McDonalds
Bank/B&O Tire

South Yuba College Access
Salmina's Floor and More, Yuba College
Residential

Residential

Residential

Residential

Capri Cottages

Residential

Residential

PO, fire station, market

Police Station, Rock House Cocktails
Ace Hardware

Kingfisher Resort

Across from Clearlake Apartments
Valley Glass, School

Senior Housing, J&L market

Cedar Village

Resort Row

Mendo Mill

Red Cross

Caprinni Apts.

Safeway - East Side

Safeway - West Side

Old electronics building

Med Center/Market
Valero/Shoreline Realty, Eye Doctor
Residential

Residential

Kool and Kash

Residential

Residential

Residential

Residential

Highlands Medical Center

Cache Creek Apt.

Marshall's House

Source: LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc.
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| | Figure 11
| LTA Bus Stop Facilities
- Clearlake Signage -
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Figure 12
LTA Bus Stop Facilities
Clearlake - Wheelchair Accessibility
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TABLE 6: LTA Bus Stop Facilities Requiring a Pullout - Clearlake
Stop ID # Street Cross Street Landmark

10.42  Olympic Amber Residential

11.12  Olympic Buckeye PO, Optometrist, hair salon

11.13  Olympic N/A Across from Burns Valley Mall

11.14  Olympic Old Hwy 53 Bank/B&O Tire

11.15 Olympic Jackson Residential

11.16  Olympic Garfield Church

50.42 Old Hwy 53 Highlands Way Residential

50.43 Old Hwy 53 Ballpark Lodging

50.46 Old Hwy 53 Crawford Cedar Village Apartments

50.47 Old Hwy 53 Highlands Village  Highlands Village

60.09 Old Hwy 53 Cypress Resort Row

60.10 Old Hwy 53 N/A Mendo Mill

60.18 Olympic N/A Burns Valley Mall

60.19 Olympic Maple Clearlake PO

60.20 Olympic Locust Old electronics building
Source: LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc.
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Figure 13
LTA Bus Stop Facilities
Clearlake - Proposed Pullouts
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TABLE 7: LTA Bus Stop Facilities Requiring Street Furniture -
Clearlake
Stop ID # Street Cross Street Landmark
Benches
10.50 Lakeshore Howard Community Patrol
10.52 Lakeshore Golf Motts Mini-Mart, Boys/Girls Club
10.53 Lakeshore Old Hwy 53 El Dorado Best Western
11.07 Lakeshore S. Mullin Sunflower Chinese, Shelley's Café
11.11  Olympic Pine School / Ball Field
11.12  Olympic Buckeye PO, Optometrist, hair salon
50.04 18th Boyles Residential
50.09 Phillips 40th Kool-n-Cash
50.21 Lakeshore Villa Way City of Clearlake Offices/Temple
50.22 Lakeshore Pomo Capri Cottages
50.29 Bush 8th Residential
50.33 Lakeshore N/A PO, fire station, market
50.45 Old Hwy 53 N/A Kingfisher Resort
50.48 Old Hwy 53 N/A Clearlake Apartments
60.12 Old Hwy 53 Hill Rd. Caprinni Apts.
60.14 Olympic Burns Valley Safeway - East Side
60.19  Olympic Maple Clearlake PO
60.33 32nd Philips Residential
Shelters
Stop ID # Street Cross Street Landmark
11.13  Olympic N/A Across from Burns Valley Mall
60.17  Olympic Burns Valley Safeway - West Side
60.18 Olympic N/A Burns Valley Mall
Source: LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc.
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Figure 14
LTA Bus Stop Facilities

Clearlake - Proposed Street Furniture
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TABLE 8: LTA Bus Stop Facilities Requiring

Bus Landing Pads - Clearlake

Stop ID # Street Cross Street Landmark
10.42  Olympic Amber Residential
10.49 Lakeshore Baylis Firehouse
10.52 Lakeshore Golf Motts Mini-Mart, Boys/Girls Club
11.07 Lakeshore S. Mullin Sunflower Chinese, Shelley's Café
11.11  Olympic Pine School / Ball Field
11.12  Olympic Buckeye PO, Optometrist, hair salon
11.13 Olympic N/A Across from Burns Valley Mall
11.14  Olympic Old Hwy 53 Bank/B&O Tire
11.15 Olympic Jackson Residential
50.03 18th Irvine Residential
50.04 18th Boyles Residential
50.05 Boyles 25th Boyles north of 25th
50.07  Phillips 33rd Residential
50.09 Phillips 40th Kool-n-Cash
50.10 Phillips 45th Residential
50.11 Moss Davis Residential
50.21 Lakeshore Villa Way City of Clearlake Offices/Temple
50.22 Lakeshore Pomo Capri Cottages
50.23 Arrowhead Box Wood Pomo Elementary
50.24 Arrowhead  Toyon Residential
50.27 Bush 2nd Residential
50.30 Bush 11th Residential
50.31 13th Country Club Residential
50.32 Country Club San Joaquin Residential
50.33 Lakeshore N/A PO, fire station, market
50.34 Lakeshore Park Residential
50.42 OIld Hwy 53 Highlands Way Residential
50.43 Old Hwy 53  Ballpark Lodging
50.45 OIld Hwy 53 N/A Kingfisher Resort
50.46 Old Hwy 53  Crawford Cedar Village Apartments
60.05 Old Hwy 53 N/A Across from Clearlake Apartments
60.06 OIld Hwy 53  Airport Road Valley Glass, School
60.07 OIld Hwy 53 N/A Senior Housing, J&L market
60.08 Old Hwy 53 Crawford Cedar Village
60.09 Old Hwy 53 Cypress Resort Row
60.11 Old Hwy 53  West 40th Red Cross
60.12 Old Hwy 53  Hill Rd. Caprinni Apts.
60.14  Olympic Burns Valley Safeway - East Side
60.17  Olympic Burns Valley Safeway - West Side
60.18 Olympic N/A Burns Valley Mall
60.19  Olympic Maple Clearlake PO
60.20  Olympic Locust Old electronics building
60.30 Moss ST Davis Residential
60.33 32nd Philips Residential
60.34 32nd Irvine Residential

Source: LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc.
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Additional Key Stop Modifications

Note: Several stop numbers for multiple routes may exist at each location.

It is recommended that the following Clearlake stops are eliminated:

e 11.02 and 50.12 (at Lakeshore and Manzanita) — Remove stop due to potentially
hazardous pulloff before curve in roadway.

e 40.02, 41.18, 50.49, and 60.02 (South Yuba College Access) — Remove stop,
adjacent to Yuba College stop.

e 50.28 (Bush & 5th) — Remove stop due to poor sight distance.
It is recommended that the following Clearlake stops are relocated:

e 10.48 & 60.22 (Lakeshore and Baylis) — Move stop to parking lot area of Austin Park
for safer wheelchair deployment.

e 50.09 (Phillips and 40th) — Install bench, move stop across 40th adjacent to
Kool-n-Cash.

e 50.24 (Arrowhead and Toyon) — Relocate stop 100 feet to the east at base of hill for
wheelchair deployment.

e 50.29 (Bush and 8th) — Relocate stop to empty lot 100 feet east of existing stop.

e 60.10 (Old Hwy 53 at Mendo Mill) — Relocate to abandoned “Unlimited Marine”
property.

e 60.19 & 10.45 (Olympic and Maple — Clearlake Post Office) - Move stop between
post office driveways, work with Clearlake post office to improve pull off area.

e 60.20 & 10.46 (Olympic and Locust) — Relocate site 100 feet to the front of "Lisa's."

Yuba College Parking Lot, Bus Stop |\D#s 40.03, 41.19, 50.50, 60.03, Routes 4, 5, and
6 Clearlake

The current location of the bus stop facility at Yuba College, which serves the college
and the neighboring middle school, is not at an optimal location in terms of passenger
boarding and alighting. Specifically, the bus blocks a travel lane, blocks several parking
spaces, and drops passengers in the middle of a parking aisle. It is proposed that the
shelter be relocated to the west of its present location to the northwest corner of the
lot, adjacent to the maintenance garage facility. It is also recommended that an
accessible path from the new shelter location to the various administrative and
classroom buildings should be constructed. This new location is more appropriate for
the loading and unloading of passengers because, unlike the present location, it will
allow the transit vehicle to board and alight passengers on the correct side of the
vehicle. The new site would also be located in a safer location on the side of the
parking lot rather than in the center where there is more traffic congestion. Figure 15
illustrates this improvement at Yuba College.
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FIGURE 15

YUBA COLLEGE SHELTER RELOCATION
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Yuba College Parking Lot and Existing Shelter
Routes 4, 5, and 6

Yuba College Parking Lot
Routes 4, 5, and 6
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LAKEPORT

The City of Lakeport encompasses portions of Routes 1, 4, 4a, and 7. Like Clearlake,
Lakeport faces the challenge of integrating transit passenger facilities with the
surrounding “built” environment. As mentioned, one of the goals of this project is to
ensure that existing and future retail, commercial, residential, and office facilities that
generate the most frequent transit ridership have allocated space for bus stops. With
this in mind, existing facilities are encouraged to work with LTA in order to retrofit new
bus stop facilities adjacent to or on existing property.

The following is a description of the priority transit passenger facility improvements for
the city of Lakeport, as listed in Table 9.

Willow Tree Plaza/Safeway, Bus Stop I1D#s 11.60 and 41.24, Routes 4, 4a, and 1W,
Lakeport

Both bus stops adjacent to the Willow Tree Plaza and the Safeway market on 11th
Street in Lakeport create a potential traffic safety hazard. Stop 11.60 serves the
shopping center in the westbound direction and 41.24 serves the area in the eastbound
direction. There is no safe pull-out location in the westbound lane along 11th Street.
The eastbound bus currently stops in the turn lane at the entrance of the Safeway,
where it blocks or conflicts with turning movements. In order to resolve this safety
issue, it is recommended that a new on-site stop should be constructed to serve buses
traveling in both directions.

Willow Tree Plaza/Safeway Willow Tree Plaza/Safeway
Route 1 Westbound Routes 4/4a Eastbound
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LSC has developed two options that could potentially resolve the issue. The first option
is for the bus to enter the parking lot via the drive that runs along the front of the
Safeway, turn right into the first lot, load and unload passengers at a proposed new
shelter adjacent to the Safeway lot, and exit the lot on the west side. This option is
recommended by LSC because the majority of the passenger activity occurs at this end
of the plaza. Figure 16 illustrates this option. Passengers can access the shelter through
the parking lot, in which case a crosswalk will be necessary from the Safeway to the
bus stop. Ideally, the existing lot would be converted into a one-way throughway,
potentially requiring four or five existing parking spaces adjacent to the roadway to be
removed as a result of construction of the new facility.

The second option would be to utilize the parking lot on the east end of the strip.
Under this scenario, the bus would enter the parking lot on the west side of the plaza in
order to utilize the through lane adjacent to the Redwood Coast Regional Center. This
would allow passengers to load and unload in an uncongested area of Willow Tree
Plaza. It is recommended that LTA work with the property owner to determine the
placement of the new facility. This option, however, would require passengers to walk a
little over one-quarter of a mile to access the bus from the Safeway market. Figure 17
illustrates this option.

While this design contradicts the prevailing standard that transit vehicles should avoid
parking lots, the proposed new stop serves as a safe and accessible solution at this
time. A third option, however, would be to consider on-street alternatives. This option
is limited along 11th Street because of the lack of pubic right-of-way. LTA would need
to work with individual land owners to ensure adequate space along 11th Street for a
safe and accessible bus stop.

Third and Main Street, Bus Stop ID# 10.02, 11.63, 70.01, Routes 1 & 7, Lakeport

The existing bus stop location at Third Street and Main Street in Lakeport currently
unloads passengers on a steep grade. As a result, passengers using a wheelchair do
not have access to a flat and stable surface when boarding and alighting at this
location. It is recommended that the stop location should be relocated to the facility
that exists in front of the courthouse on the corner of Main Street and Third Street.

Third and Main, Lakeport
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FIGURE 16
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FIGURE 17
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Main Street and Third, Bus Stop I1D# 10.01 and 41.26, Routes 1 and 7, Lakeport

It is recommended that the existing bus stop location at Third and Main Street should
be relocated to the facility that exists in front of the Court House on the corner of Main
Street and Third Street. As a result, the existing bus stop facility in front of the
Courthouse will need to accommodate more demand. It is recommended that a larger
designated passenger waiting area is implemented. It is also recommended that the red
curb zone is extended to the south by a approximately 100 feet in order to allow the
bus to safely merge into traffic.

Main and Third, Lakeport

Kmart - South Main Street, Bus Stop ID# 41.02, Routes 4/4a, Lakeport

The existing bus stop location for the Kmart on South Main Street in Lakeport requires
the bus to pull out in the taper for a right-turn lane. The property includes Kmart,
Social Security, and Kragen Auto. A major issue is the lack of adequate northbound bus
stops to access this site. There is no right-of-way, it is a busy street, and there are no
controlled crossings.

An on-site bus stop facility has been requested by
Social Security, and a likely location is the sidewalk
in front of Kragen Auto. It is recommended that a
pullout be constructed and a bench be installed at
this stop location. In recent years, coordination
with this property has not been successful. Further
effort between property management and LTA
staff is recommended to secure the space
necessary for a proper transit facility. This effort
could be facilitated by the implementation of the $
proposed land use policy described earlier in this Kmart, South Main Street
report. Lakeport Routes 4/4a
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Table 10 summarizes the transit facility improvements for the City of Lakeport.

Signage

As shown in Tables 9 and 10, only 3 LTA bus stop facilities in the City of Lakeport
require signage. Figure 18 illustrates bus stop facilities in Lakeport with and without
existing signage.

Improve Accessibility

As shown in Tables 9 and 10, 13 bus stops in Lakeport require improved ADA
accessibility. These locations are illustrated in Figure 19.

Provide Bus Pullouts

As shown in Tables 9 and 10, 3 bus stops in Lakeport require a bus pullout. These
locations are illustrated in Figure 20.

Provide Street Furniture

Tables 9 and 10 also show that only 1 bus stop facility warrants a bench and 1 bus stop
facility warrants a shelter. Existing and proposed facilities that require a shelter and a
bench are also illustrated in Figure 20.

Bus Landing Pads

It is also recommended that an elevated bus landing pad is installed at 9 stops
throughout the City of Lakeport, as shown in Tables 9 and 10, providing access at stops
that lack an accessible path.

Additional Stop Modifications

Note: Several stop numbers for multiple routes may exist at each location.

It is recommended that the following Lakeport stops are eliminated:

e 11.56 (Lakeshore and Sayre) — Remove stop due to minimal ridership - bus cannot
pull out of lane.

e 11.58 (Lakeshore and 15th) — Remove stop, too close to previous stop.

It is recommended that the following Lakeport stops are relocated:

e 11.57 (Lakeshore and Via del Lago) — Temporarily relocate stop to abandoned gas
station property for safety reasons. Currently, the site is undergoing monitoring due
to a leaking underground storage tank. If a permanent site is desired here,
coordination with the property owners would be necessary.

LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc.
Transit Passenger Facilities Development Plan for Lake County, California Page 51




*oU| ‘siuelNsuo0) uonelodsuel] DS :99IN0S

dois o1 Juadelpe ped Buipue| |eisu|

09'TT# doiS se awes

ped Buipue| feisu|

ped Buipue| ‘inojnd ‘youaq |eIsu|

ped Buipue| feisul ‘inojnd [eisu|

ped Buipue |eisu|

ubis [feisu|

¥ pue T sainoy g/nyg3 yloq Joy ped Buipue| ‘Jayays ‘inojind ‘ubis dois snq [feisu|
dois snoinaid 01 8s0j0 00} ‘anoway

Auadoud uonels seb pauopuege 0] anow Ajrelodwa]

aue| Jo 1no ||nd Jouued ‘diysiapl [ewiuiw ‘anoway
aoens 1ej) uo dois Bunsixa Jo 1sea ayl 01 .Gz dwel Aojdag
slaumoawoy ayeAud yum xiom ‘ped Buipue| |eisu)

dojs Bunsixa Jo 1sam ay) 01,00T dwel Aojdag

TO'0T Se dois awes ‘pliy] 7 Ule|y 0} 81ed0|ay

yainyD/saoAalg [ealoN
©eze|d 9911 MOJjIM
SAIIOWOINY Y%¥S

oy uabesy|‘uewy
wJie arels ‘adedsma ‘Aljeay [euipied
UoJABYD JO JUOJ} U]
a69)|0D oudopusN
Aemajes

uonels seo

uonels seo

[enuspisay

|ooyss

abe|inneans ybiH
100Y3s / yainyd

oey 8Xig/00ssy uonns

W6
VIN

VIN

VIN

10 Weysoad
1100U0)

"PAIg LodaxeT]

V/IN
WSt

obeT |sp BIA
alfes

abue

ofe1 2@ eI
Yluanas
urep

uew  G¢'iv
Uit  ve'iv
UenN 'S  €0°Tv
UuenN's  ¢o'Ty
uenw's Te¢ov

Uuew 29Tt
anud 19llvled  T9'TT
utt 0917

aloysade  8G'TT
aloysade  /GTT
aloysadeT  9G'TT
aloysade  §0°0T

ubiH 00T
urenN  €00T
piylL 200t

sawanoidw| papuswiwoday

yrewpue

19811S SS01D

18a11S # Al dois

1odaxeT - sjusawanoidwi ANj1oe4 dois sng V11 :0T 379V1L

LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc.

Page 52

Transit Passenger Facilities Development Plan for Lake County, California



. Starr (

\

Withing

Figure 18

LTA Bus Stop Facilities
Lakeport Signage

Sunset Forest

!

10.05

Racific Regency

Legend

B Bus Stops with No Signage
B Bus Stops with Signhage

Sandy

0.2 0.4

2
]
g
H
£
Ef
I
)
g
n
)
£ ]
15th S
) N
Scott valle, 14th
Clearlake
3 11.60/41.24 1 I =
3 o i " g
3] |z 23| 8
3 [ 10
z a
| 2 oth 4125
El .
z ight N sth E1003
McMahon 2 Central P \Ps
%, 7th
% =
6th > Q ]
P £ % 2
W sth T
4 5th
5
& | 4th o i
£ 2 5 10.02
Berry H 5 “l s 10008
Compton [5] e = =
2nd K &
[ H % =
2 2 1st <
[<] 5 @ I
“ S = “la
H £ :
5 S =
= Martin = 2

Konocti

Lakeport

Clear
Lake

LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc.

Transit Passenger Facilities Development Plan for Lake County, California

Page 53




Starr Crystal L ake

Figure 19
LTA Bus Stop Facilities

Lakeport - Wheelchair Accessibility

S /
d 153 Halberg Y 3]
6 £
2 H
1 4 | he \
N
N\e‘aws |
Jerry,
&Y
N
Ko L k 7 Lange 10.05
\\!’J t Sunset Fores!
akepor T
& & S £
N 3
& 5 < = o Jones
I 2 Bogys Hillcrest = Tise
> 1 _ | sayre 2/
< Adams Fairview § |
3 °
% &
20th
Witd Qak 19th i
@ < 11.57
o 1
N ¥ Bls
g g B
e B Page 1003
I € 17th <
@ 17th =
% o y § | Mariah
g =
5 16th
“1 g 158 1
2 gl 2 =
15th © 5 15th
g :
1l4th |
Scott Valley 14th 14th
' Clear
Rose
) Clearlake L k
10)in 0 - ake
3/ 11th | 5
% S £
E) S—e
\ ) - g
| S—5=1F 10th
1z < 2
% | g oth | 4125
\Z Height 8 sth E]__i]mOS
McMahon \g ‘| contra P 3 .
% S 7th |
6th > ) s
Y = >,
o 5 - 5
T
5th Sth
5 =
& ah o s
2| a E 10.02
| c 5
Berry Z s | 3rd
Compton 51 1 T = —
s P 5
| 2nd 2 &
=} T 5
A 21 = | s
1 a 1st x g 1st <|
& = 4 =X
z —t—=r—=r4 =
o 2 ! i S| &
e 12 g | Armstrop, = &
5 1= 21 | 9 | )
§ B 5 ‘;é Banaszek = H
Martin e 5 K E
c
g i
E|
& o 7
i)
3 %, e 15
<. %Y 2
U 7 ) \&
%,
Craig %, |Lily cove
% |
S Helena
2
& - Lupoyoma
T I
Konocti S Ll Konocti
g
Lakeport | K
crigtopher
Royale
& Kimberly
Yoy imberly
c
g
Broten -2
Grace
41l03
Campbell
3
S Industrial
%
Grace
41.02
Sy Todd Peckham
s [}
g = e 40.21
= C,
0 0.2 0.4 N E 3 Legend
4 _
o
Miles_—& — = Bus Stops Requiring
o, .
W
g Improved Wheelchair Access
Chrester

LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc.

Transit Passenger Facilities Development Plan for Lake County, California

Page 54




Starr

Crystal Lake

Figure 20
LTA Bus Stop Facilities

louts & Street Furniture

Lakeport - Proposed Pul

Halb B 2]
alberg : gE
i 4 - II.
“aé\e.a\a
g Jerry,
&
& Lange
2 s t Forest
Lakeport s e O
& - s ° T
& N < =l & Jones
& 2 Boggs Hillcrest £
z Sayre 2/
] \
% Adamsg Fairview 5;’
1<
) % 20th
Wild 'Qak 109th %%
2 . " s
g g 2
= T a
2 g Fage mn | §
> § 17th g
2| S . S| Mariah
@ 5 = 16th
| & =
g ]
15th § S dpth |
© 14th |
Scott Valley 14t 14th \ C r
| =8 lea
[ 1 Rose
\ Clearlake | | Lake
ga f 11.60 1 { -:. :E’
= T B2 ==
\ { s/ z 2| @ 10th
\ 2 g
% | 5 oth_|
MeMah 1< Height 0 © = | 8th
cMahon ia | Par
= central %& _th
6th > Q | 5
@eﬁsva“\ 3 E &
5th 5th
Fl g
& 4th E = %
Berry H 5 !
Compton S| ] = =7
: g 5
| 2nd S &£
- r 5
\ el 2 | { € |
1 & st x| 2 1st <
2 «f o & =3 £ |
- s Ny H | 12 3l g
® |2 3l | Armstrong = i )
2 3 Z £l Banaszdk | x| G
= Martin = & e g
C
< ;
H|
@ . D 2
%2 %, E |8
e X 2
0 % | \
) =N
3. Cag %, Lily Cove
| N % |
ol S Helena
) K
ol \:& | Lupoyoma
§-‘ { Konocti % |__Konocti
& g
Lakeport| K
cristophier
Legen d Roydle
H A Kimberly
B Bus Stops with Proposed Pullouts [
.. 5
Bus Stops Requiring a Shelter ~2
Grace |
B Bus Stops Requiring a Bench
Campbell
3
e Industrial
%
Grace
1.02 41.02
Sandy Todd Todd
[ 3 $ m
0 0.2 0.4 5 b |
N 5
&
& __—
Miles—= Woq 5
dWard
chester

LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc.

Transit Passenger Facilities Development Plan for Lake County, California Page 55




UNINCORPORATED LAKE COUNTY

For the purposes of this study, unincorporated Lake County transit facilities have been
examined in terms of geographic area.

MIDDLETOWN, HIDDEN VALLEY, COBB, AND LOWER LAKE

This area encompasses the southern portion of Lake County and is served by portions
of Routes 2, 3, 4, and 6. The following is a description of the priority transit passenger
facility improvements for the communities comprised by this area, as listed in Table 11.

Anderson Springs Road and SR 175, Bus Stop ID# 20.09, Route 2S, Anderson Springs

According to LTA staff, in order to serve passengers
traveling southbound on Route 2, the transit vehicle
currently makes a right-hand turn onto Anderson
Springs Road followed by an immediate U-turn
before parking on the opposite side of the road.
Sight distance is poor for both the driver of the
transit vehicle and oncoming traffic due to a hill. In
order to reduce the potential for accidents, it is
recommended that the stop is permanently relocated
roughly 100 feet to the south of the Anderson
Springs Road turnoff to an existing large gravel Anderson Springs Road
pullout area along SR 175. The location change will Route 2 Southbound
require patrons to walk a short distance in order to board and alight the vehicle. It is
also recommended that a sign should be installed at the new location.

Middletown Senior Center, Bus Stop I1D# 30.09, Route 3S, Middletown

While the Middletown Senior Center
currently has a signed bus stop on Route 3,
it lacks an accessible path and bus stop pad
that meet ADA requirements. It is
recommended that a bench should be
installed and an accessible path from the
entrance of the senior center to the stop
should be constructed, along with an ADA
compliant bus stop pad.

Middletown Senior Center
Route 3 Southbound
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Table 12 summarizes the transit facility improvements for Middletown, Hidden Valley,
Cobb, and Lower Lake.

Signage

As described in Tables 11 and 12, 15 LTA bus stop facilities in this area require signage.
Figure 21 illustrates bus stop facilities in this area with and without existing signage.

Improve Accessibility

As shown in Tables 11 and 12, only 3 bus stops in this area require improved ADA
accessibility. These locations are illustrated in Figure 22.

Provide Bus Pullouts

It has been determined that no bus stop facilities require a bus pullout in this area at
this time.

Provide Street Furniture

Tables 11 and 12 also show that 6 facilities in this area warrant the installation of a
bench while 2 facilities warrant a shelter. Facilities that require a shelter are illustrated
in Figure 22 as well.

Bus Landing Pads

It is also recommended that an elevated bus landing pad is installed at 9 stops
throughout this area, as shown in Table 12, providing access at stops that lack an
accessible path.

Additional Key Stop Modifications

Note: Several stop numbers for multiple routes may exist at each location.
It is recommended that the following stops in this area are relocated:

e 20.01, 30.03, and 40.07 (SR 53 & SR 29 - Tower Mart) — Relocate sign and official
stop to Tower Mart.
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Hi1GHWAY 20 CORRIDOR

Most of the communities in this area are along the State Highway 20 corridor. Route 1
serves this area in both the east and west directions. According to the Regional
Transportation Plan, through traffic is to be redirected to the south of Clearlake along
Highways 29 and 53. The Lake County Redevelopment Agency and the Area Planning
Council (APC) have developed a Traffic Calming Plan for the communities of Nice,
Lucerne, and Clearlake Oaks entitled, 7he Highway 20 Traffic Calming and
Beautification Plan. The purpose of this plan is to provide these three communities with
conceptual improvements along the Highway 20 corridor. This 7ransit Passenger
Facilities Development Plan includes recommendations that coordinate with some of the
suggestions made in the Highway 20 Traffic Calming and Beautification Plan.

The following is a description of the priority transit passenger facility improvements for
the Highway 20 corridor, as shown in Table 13. The facility improvement
recommendations presented in this section are based on alternatives presented in 7Ae
Highway 20 Traffic Calming and Beautification Plan. 1t is important to keep in mind that
the alternatives devised in the Ca/ming Plan are conceptual.

Figure 23 below illustrates the preferred alternative from the Calming Plan. As shown,
this illustration shows a number of potential improvements in Lucerne, including new
bus shelters. LTA can be proactive in facilitating these improvements by constructing
the initial pieces of a facility, installing sections of sidewalk, etc. The use of temporary
barriers, such as safety cones, or other fixes can be utilized until the remainder of the
planned projects are built out.

Clearlake Oaks

Keys Blvd., Bus Stop ID# 11.18, Route 1, Clearlake Oaks

e Implement 1 new bus shelter and bus landing pad on the north side of Highway 20
at Keys Boulevard west of the shopping center driveway.

Post Office Looking West -
Clearlake Oaks
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East Lake Elementary School, Bus Sto ID# 10.39 and 11.19, Route 1, Clearlake Oaks

e Implement 2 new bus shelters and bus landing pads in the vicinity of East Lake
Elementary School on both the north and south sides of Highway 20.

Lake St., Bus Stop ID# 10.38 and 11.20, Route 1, Clearlake Oaks

e Implement 2 new bus shelters and bus landing pads at Lake Street to accommodate
both eastbound and westbound passengers.

Tower Mart, Bus Stop ID# 10.36, Route 1, Clearlake Oaks
e Implement 1 new bus shelter and bus landing pad at the Tower Mart.
Lucerne

Currently, Route 1 follows Country Club Road eastbound through Lucerne. In order to
be in conjunction with the improved streetscape elements presented in the Calming
Plan, it is recommended that Route 1 eastbound is relocated to Highway 20. As the
elements of the Calming Plan may not be fully implemented for a few years, the
relocation of Route 1 should not occur until the alternatives are finalized and the
improvements are constructed. The precise location of each bus stop will thereby be
determined upon completion of the Calming Plan elements and will correlate with both
the crosswalk locations as well as the bus stops located on the north side of Highway
20, which serve Route 1 in the westbound direction. Table 13 reflects the additional
stops recommended along Highway 20 in the eastbound direction. For the purpose of
calculating improvement costs, it has been estimated that an additional 6 to 8 bus stop
locations will require the installation of a bus shelter, a bus pad, and a bus stop sign in
adherence with the ADA guidelines. It is important to account for the fact that the
Calming Plan was completed prior to this analysis and is still at the conceptual stage.

At Lucerne Elementary
Looking East
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Nice
Sentry Market, Bus Stop ID# 11.39, Route 1W, Nice

The current bus stop location is on the north (far)
side of the Sentry Market and serves westbound
passengers. This requires passengers to cross SR 20
at a relatively high-traffic location, without a signal
or other crossing protection. Recent, long-term
counts of passenger activity at this stop were not
available for this study. It is important to note that
this stop is not unsafe in terms of accident history.
The proposed improvement would enhance the
viability of the stop by allowing passengers to feel

) . Sentry Market Bus Stop
more secure at an alternative stop location. Route 1 Westbound

One option would be to route the westbound bus onto the south side of SR 20, such as
through the Sentry parking lot. This has the disadvantages, however, of adding to the
travel time of the route (particularly regarding making the left-turn movement back
onto SR 20, as well as the safety issues associated with bus movements in the parking
lot), and would not be warranted if ridership at this stop is low. LSC recommends that
LTA staff collect passenger activity data at this stop.

Hudson Avenue, Bus Stop ID# 11.36, Route 1, Nice

e Implement 1 new bus shelter and bus stop pad at the intersection of Hudson
Avenue and Highway 20.

The above images from Clearlake Oaks, Lucerne, and Nice were taken directly from 7he
Highway 20 Traffic Calming and Beautification Plan. These images have been
reproduced with the permission from the Consultant, RRM Design Group. For details
regarding the specific enhancement alternatives planned for these communities, please
refer to the Calming Plan.

Signage

As described in Tables 13 and 14, 26 LTA bus stop facilities in this area either presently
require signage or will require signage in the future as new stops are created. Figure 24
illustrates bus stop facilities in this area with and without existing signage.

Improve Accessibility

As shown in Tables 13 and 14, 11 bus stops in this area require improved ADA
accessibility. These locations are illustrated in Figure 25.
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Provide Bus Pullouts

As shown in Tables 13 and 14, 7 bus stops in this area require a bus pullout. These
locations are illustrated in Figure 26.

Provide Street Furniture

Tables 13 and 14 also show that 15 existing and proposed facilities in this area warrant
a shelter while no facilities warrant a bench. Facilities that require a shelter are also
illustrated in Figure 26.

Bus Landing Pads

As shown in Tables 13 and 14, it is also recommended that an elevated bus landing pad
is installed at 25 stops, both existing and proposed, throughout the area.

Additional Key Stop Modifications

Note: Several stop numbers for multiple routes may exist at each location.
It is recommended that the following stops are eliminated:

e 11.32 (Hwy 20 and 7th) — Remove stop due to poor sight distance and minimal
ridership.

It is recommended that the following stops are relocated:

e 10.17 (1st and Main) — LTA staff should work with Upper Lake to relocate stop to an
appropriate location along Main Street in Upper Lake.

e 10.41 and11.17 (Orchard Shores) — Relocate bus stop sign from visitor center to
existing shelter on Orchard Shore Drive.

e 11.35 (Nice Post Office) — Relocate existing sign adjacent to nearby LTA bench.

e 11.42 (1st and Main) — LTA Staff should work with Upper Lake to relocate stop to
an appropriate location along Main Street In Upper Lake.
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NORTH LAKEPORT

This area is served by portions of Routes 1 and 4a. The following is a description of the
priority transit passenger facility improvements for this area, as shown in Table 15.

People Services, Bus Stop I1D# 11.46, Route 1W, North Lakeport

e People Services has expressed an interest in working with Lake County Public Works
as well as the Rotary Club to construct an improved facility, which will include fill for
the ditch adjacent to the current stop. People Services is willing to donate a small
portion of property for this project. It is recommended that LTA staff work with
People Services in order to ensure ADA regulations are met before construction.

Table 16 lists the facility improvements warranted for the North Lakeport Area.

Signage

As described in Tables 15 and 16 , 4 LTA bus stop facilities in this area require signage.
Figure 27 illustrates bus stop facilities in this area with and without existing signage.

Improve Accessibility

As shown in Tables 15 and 16, 10 bus stops in this area require improved ADA
accessibility. These locations are illustrated in Figure 28.

Provide Bus Pullouts

As shown in Tables 15 and 16, only 1 bus stop in this area requires a bus pullout. This
location is illustrated in Figure 28.

Provide Street Furniture

No facilities in the North Lakeport area warrant the installation of a bench or shelter at
this time.

Bus Landing Pads

It is also recommended that an elevated bus landing pad is installed at 5 stops
throughout this area, as shown in Tables 15 and 16, providing access at stops that lack
an accessible path.

Additional Key Stop Modifications

Note: Several stop numbers for multiple routes may exist at each locations.
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Figure 27
LTA Bus Stop Facilities
North Lakeport Sighage
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LTA Bus Stop Facilities
North Lakeport - Wheelchair Accessibility .

and Proposed Pullouts
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It /s recommended that the following stops are eliminated:

e 11.45 (Lakeshore and Terrace) — Remove stop due to minimal ridership.

e 11.48 (Lakeshore - Residential Area) — Remove stop due to poor sight distance.
KELSEYVILLE/SODA BAY ROAD

This area is served by Routes 4 and 4a. The following is a description of the
recommended transit passenger facility improvements for Kelseyville/Soda Bay Road, as

described in Tables 17 and 18. As shown, there are no high priority facility
improvements warranted in this area at this time.

Signage

As described in Tables 17 and 18, 4 LTA bus stop facilities in this area require signage.
Figure 29 illustrates bus stop facilities in this area with and without existing signage.

Improve Accessibility

As shown in Tables 17 and 18, 6 bus stops in this area also require improved ADA
accessibility. These locations are illustrated in Figure 30.

Provide Bus Pullouts

It has been determined that no bus stop facilities locate in this area require the
installation of a bus pullout at this time.

Provide Street Furniture

Tables 17 and 18 also show that 3 facilities in this area warrant the installation of a
bench. These locations are also illustrated in Figure 30.

Bus Landing Pads

It is also recommended that an elevated bus landing pad is installed at 9 stops
throughout this area, as shown in Tables 17 and 18, providing access at stops that lack
an accessible path.

Additional Key Stop Modifications

It has been determined that no stops in this area shall be either relocated or eliminated
at this time.
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PASSENGER FACILITY IMPROVEMENT CAPITAL PLAN

According to LTA Staff, $45,000 in capital improvements has been allocated for LTA
transit facility capital improvements for Fiscal Year 2006-07. Cost estimates for the
passenger facility development plan have been developed based upon the following
“unit costs”:

e The cost of modern, off-the-shelf glass and extrude aluminum shelters average
approximately $8,500 for most areas (including installation).

= Appropriate transit benches range from $550 for a vinyl-clad “stretched” steel bench
to $1,500 for ornate iron and wood benches.

e The cost to add or replace bus stop signs can vary. Signs must be in compliance
with 2004 ADAAG Guidelines as described in the “Design Standards” section. Cost
depends upon materials, quantity, and conditions at each location. Range is $150 to
$200 per sign to replace the panel. The range is typically $500-$600 per sign to
install a post and a panel.

e The cost of constructing a bus stop pad and an accessible pathway can vary. In
some cases, it will be necessary only to install a bus stop pad or “passenger waiting
pad” for wheelchair boarding and landing, which is estimated to cost approximately
$5,000. For a few locations, it will be necessary to construct an accessible pathway
from the bus stop waiting area to an adjoining pedestrian walk. Given that the
surface area will vary by project, the actual cost to construct an accessible pathway
will have to be assessed during the design stage of each specific improvement. A
working estimate for the construction of a 4-foot sidewalk with curb and gutter
would cost approximately $48.00 per lineal foot.

e The cost of a pullout can vary greatly based upon existing site conditions, such as
the presence of curb and gutter, the presence of power poles and other utilities, the
need to make changes in drainage, and the availability of existing graded shoulder.
For some sites identified in this study, simple asphaltic paving of the existing
shoulder would probably be sufficient, though other sites would require extensive
site work. While specific designs and associated costs would require site-specific civil
engineering, a reasonable average cost estimate is $20,000.

Note that all of these costs assume that all improvements can be accomplished without
land acquisition costs, either through use of existing public right-or-way or other public
land, or through approval of a private land owner.
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Table 19 presents a summary of overall project costs by area, based upon these unit
costs and the total number of locations for each type of recommended improvement.
The following list presents a total project cost by area:

e Clearlake - $770,375

e Lakeport - $238,375

e Middletown, Hidden Valley, Cobb and Lower Lake - $98,188
e Highway 20 Corridor - $508,500

e North Lakeport Area - $59,000

» Kelseyville/Soda Bay Road - $61,063

e Total LTA System - $1,735,500

While all considerations discussed in this plan are important, it is recommended that
addressing the immediate safety improvements and providing consistent signage at
each stop should be of the highest priority.

PASSENGER FACILITY IMPROVEMENT POTENTIAL FUNDING SOURCES
FTA Section 5310 — Elderly and Persons with Disabilities Program

FTA Section 5310 funds are distributed to the states by the federal government to
provide transit capital grants to non-profit agencies that provide transportation services
to the elderly or persons with disabilities. Until recently, recipients of Section 5310
funding were restricted to non-profit organizations; with passage of the Intermodal
Surface Transportation Efficiency Act (ISTEA) and subsequent Transportation Equity Act
of the 21st Century (TEA-21), however, local governmental jurisdictions are also eligible
for funding.

FTA Section 5311 — Non-urbanized Formula Program

Section 5311 remains the core program for rural public transportation under SAFETEA-

LU. A substantial increase in funding allocations are identified over the next five years.

Section 5311 funds are distributed to the regions on non-urbanized area formula. These
funds are used for transit capital and operating purposes in non-urbanized areas.

FTA Section 5317 — New Freedom Program

This new program under SAFETEA-LU provides formula funding for expanded public
transportation services beyond those required by ADA for persons with disabilities. It is
apportioned to the individual states based upon the disabled population, and only 20
percent is available to non-urbanized areas.

FTA proposes that New Freedom funds may be used to improve accessibility at existing
transportation facilities, so long as the projects are clearly intended to remove barriers
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to existing stations that would otherwise have remained, and are not projects that are
part of an already planned station renovation or alteration.

FTA had originally planned to allow projects that are either “new” or “beyond the ADA,”
grouping them as two separate categories. As of June 2006, however, Congressional
staff informed APTA that they want FTA to be somewhat more restrictive and to only

fund projects that are both “new” and “beyond the ADA.” Lake County is within the
"Governor's Apportionment" for New Freedom funds, which is $692,909 statewide for
FY 2006.

Caltrans application forms and procedures are available from:
http://www.dot.ca.gov/hg/MassTrans/transitprograms.htm

community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG)

The CDBG program is a flexible program that provides communities with resources to
address a wide range of uniqgue community development needs. Beginning in 1974, the
CDBG program is one of the longest continuously run programs at the U.S. Department
of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). The CDBG program provides annual grants
on a formula basis to 1180 general units of local government and states.

Advertising

Many public transit systems nationwide generate a substantial level of transit funding
through exterior bus advertising programs. Some systems lease space in fixed racks on
the sides and rear of the vehicles, while others allow full-bus “wraps” using a plastic
film technology. A disadvantage of this option is that some may find the vehicles
unattractive, and the “image” of the public transit program may suffer. Issues have
arisen in some areas over which advertisers are appropriate on a public transit vehicle
(such as alcohol or tobacco ads). There is also a small level of staff time needed to
administer the program. On the other hand, the amount of potential revenue — that
would be completely flexible in how it is spent — could be significant. Annual income
from this source would depend on the number of buses involved in the program.

LTA INTERACTIVE PASSENGER FACILITY LOCATION WEBSITE

In addition to maintaining the content of the transit facility database, an additional
effort is highly recommended in order to allow various public agencies as well as the
general public to have access to this information. As a result of the data collection
effort, a comprehensive transit facility database has been created and is compatible
with spatial, geographic data. The information can be made available through
interaction between the database and a GIS ArcIMS system.

ArcIMS is the solution for delivering dynamic maps and GIS data and services via the
Web. It provides a highly scalable framework for GIS Web publishing that meets the
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needs of corporations and public agencies alike and demands of worldwide Internet
access. ArclMS services can be used by a wide range of clients including custom Web
applications, the ArcGIS Desktop, and mobile and wireless devices. Using ArcIMS, city
and local governments, businesses, and other organizations worldwide publish,
discover, and share geospatial information.

With this application, LTA will have the ability to:

e Share transit facility information and site locations with other agencies and the
general public.

e Deliver dynamic maps and data via the Web.
» Create easy-to-use applications that utilize geographic content.

e Develop custom applications using industry-standard Web development
environments.

The benefit of such a product will provide a great service for the residents of Lake
County and, in the long-term, will save time and money for all implicated agencies.

One option for implementation of this application is for LTA to purchase and operate
ArcIMS independently of Lake County. According to Lake County GIS Staff, it is highly
unlikely that the IT department at the County would be able to host an LTA ArcIMS
application on the County site due to the fact that LTA is a joint powers agency
between the two cities (Clearlake and Lakeport) and the county. If LTA were to decide
to purchase ArcIMS independently, the cost for a standard application package is
approximately $10,000. It is recommended that a consultant is contracted to implement
the program.

In the case, however, that the County were able to host an LTA ArcIMS application,
LTA would be billed at the standard rate for any work done, including site development,
testing, maintenance, as well as a charge for the bandwidth and a cost-sharing plan for
the use of the County’s ArcIMS software.
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